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1. Consider the following with respect to the National Food Security Act, 2013. 

1. The Act legally entitled the population to receive subsidized food grains under the Universal              
Public Distribution System. 

2. According to the Act, Pregnant women and lactating mothers will be entitled to meals and               
maternity benefits of not less than Rs 6000. 

3. It comes under the ambit of the Ministry of Agriculture and farmer’s welfare. 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 1 and 3 only 
B. 2 only 
C. 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 

 
Answer: B 
 
Explanation: 

● The National Food Security Act, 2013 was notified on 10th September, 2013 with the              
objective to provide for food and nutritional security in human life cycle approach, by              
ensuring access to adequate quantity of quality food at affordable prices to people to live a                
life with dignity 

● Statement 1 is incorrect: The Act provides for coverage of upto 75% of the rural               
population and upto 50% of the urban population for receiving subsidized foodgrains under             
Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS), thus covering about two-thirds of the           
population. 

● The eligible persons will be entitled to receive 5 Kgs of foodgrains per person per               
month at subsidised prices of Rs. 3/2/1 per Kg for rice/wheat/coarse grains. The             
existing Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) households, which constitute the poorest of the poor             
will continue to receive 35 Kgs of foodgrains per household per month. 

● Statement 2 is correct: The Act also has a special focus on the nutritional support to                
women and children. Pregnant women and lactating mothers will be entitled to meals and              
maternity benefits of not less than Rs 6000. It is however restricted to two children only. 

● Children upto 14 years of age will be entitled to nutritious meals as per the prescribed                
nutritional standards. In case of non-supply of entitled foodgrains or meals, the            
beneficiaries will receive food security allowance. The Act also contains provisions for            
setting up of grievance redressal mechanism at the District and State levels 

● The eldest women of the household of age 18 years or above will be the head of the                  
household for the purpose of issuing ration cards 



● Statement 3 is incorrect: It comes under the ambit of the Ministry of Consumer Affairs,               
Food and Public Distribution (not under the Ministry of Agriculture and farmer’s welfare). 

https://www.thehindu.com/opinion/op-ed/grain-aplenty-and-the-crisis-of-hunger/article319485
30.ece 

 

2. Consider the following statements regarding the Swadesh Darshan scheme. 
1. It was launched by the Ministry of Culture. 
2. It aims to develop theme-based tourist circuits in the country on the principles of              

competitiveness and sustainability in an integrated manner. 
 

Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: B 
 
Explanation: 

● Statement 1 is incorrect: Swadesh Darshan Scheme was launched by the Ministry of             
Tourism in 2014. 

● Objective: To develop theme-based tourist circuits in the country. These tourist circuits            
will be developed on the principles of high tourist value, competitiveness and sustainability             
in an integrated manner. Hence, statement 2 is correct. 

● It is a Central Sector Scheme and efforts are made to achieve convergence with other               
schemes of Central and State Governments and also to leverage the voluntary funding             
available for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) initiatives of Central Public Sector           
Undertakings and Corporate Sector. 

 
The scheme has following objectives: 

▪ Position tourism as a major engine of economic growth and job creation; 
▪ Develop circuits having tourist potential in a planned and prioritized manner; 
▪ Promote cultural and heritage value of the country to generate livelihoods in the identified              

regions; 
▪ Follow community based development and pro-poor tourism approach; 
▪ Create employment through active involvement of local communities; 
▪ They are identified as tourist circuits under this scheme. Tourist Circuit is defined as a route                

having at least three major tourist destinations which are distinct and apart. Circuits should              
have well defined entry and exit points. A tourist who enters should get motivated to visit                
most of the places identified in the circuit. 

▪ A Circuit could be confined to a State or could be a regional circuit covering more than one                  
State/Union Territory. These circuits may have one dominant theme and other sub-themes. 

https://www.thehindu.com/opinion/op-ed/grain-aplenty-and-the-crisis-of-hunger/article31948530.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/opinion/op-ed/grain-aplenty-and-the-crisis-of-hunger/article31948530.ece


▪ Projects under the scheme shall be under the following identified themes; Eco-tourism,            
Wildlife, Buddhist, Desert, Spiritual, Ramayana, Krishna, Coastal, Northeast, Rural,         
Himalayan, Tribal and Heritage. 

 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/kerala/guru-spiritual-circuit-to-be-revived/article

31948751.ece 
 
 

3. Which among the following taxes is/are levied on petrol in India? 
1. Goods and Services Tax 
2. Central excise duty 
3. Value Added Tax by states 
 

Select the correct answer using the codes given below. 
A. 2 only 
B. 3 only 
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 
 

Answer: C 
 

Explanation: 
● Taxes on fuel include central excise duty levied by the central government, and Value              

Added Tax (VAT) charged by the states (which varies from state to state). 
● Petrol & diesel have not been brought under the ambit of the GST. 

 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/revenue-from-fuel-used-for-welfare-work-says-pr

adhan/article31948409.ece 
 

 
4.  The main objective of the PM SVANidhi Scheme is 

A. Initiative to create an ecosystem for availing home delivery of 40 essential public services.  
B. Providing affordable loans to street vendors. 
C. Providing health insurance to COVID-19 frontline workers. 
D. Implementing Direct Benefit Transfer for procurement of food grains by the Food            

Corporation of India.  
 
Answer: B 

 
Explanation: 

● The Central government launched the Pradhan Mantri Street Vendor’s Atmanirbhar Nidhi           
(PM SVANidhi) Scheme on 1 June 2020 for providing affordable loans to street vendors. 

● The vendors can avail a working capital loan of up to Rs. 10,000, which is repayable in                 
monthly instalments within a year. The loans would be without collateral. 

● The main objective of the scheme is to ensure that daily wage earners like vegetable sellers,                
fruit sellers, earn their livelihood. This short term assistance of Rs. 10,000 will enable small               
street vendors to restart their work which is badly hit due to Coronavirus (COVID-19)              
lock-down.  

https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/kerala/guru-spiritual-circuit-to-be-revived/article31948751.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/kerala/guru-spiritual-circuit-to-be-revived/article31948751.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/revenue-from-fuel-used-for-welfare-work-says-pradhan/article31948409.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/revenue-from-fuel-used-for-welfare-work-says-pradhan/article31948409.ece


 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/portal-for-street-vendors-loan-scheme-launched/a

rticle31947670.ece 
 
 

5. Consider the following statements about the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC). 
1. It is a 6-member body entrusted with the task of fixing policy interest rate required to 

achieve the inflation target. 
2. The decisions of the MPC are taken by a simple majority. 
3. It is headed by the Finance Minister who enjoys a casting vote. 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 1 only 
B. 1 and 2 only 
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 

 
Answer: B 
 
Explanation: 

● Statement 1 is correct: The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) is a committee of the RBI,               
headed by its Governor, which is entrusted with the task of fixing the benchmark policy               
interest rate (repo rate) to contain inflation within the specified target level. 

● The MPC has six members 
o RBI Governor (Chairperson), RBI Deputy Governor in charge of monetary policy,           

one official nominated by the RBI Board and remaining 3 members would represent             
the Government. Hence, statement 3 is incorrect. 

● Statement 2 is correct: The MPC makes decisions based on majority vote. In case of a tie, 
the RBI governor will have a second or casting vote.  

 

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/economy/policy/rbi-seeks-extension-for-monetary-
policy-committee-members/articleshow/76687316.cms 

 

https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/portal-for-street-vendors-loan-scheme-launched/article31947670.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/portal-for-street-vendors-loan-scheme-launched/article31947670.ece
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